It’s likely that the healthcare cost trend rate (derived from an actuarial report, not tailored to Harvard’s

healthcare costs) will not change for the next valuation given low inflation and low GDP/per-capita wage

growth.

Good news/bad news: the low municipal bond yield rate - although beneficial from the perspective of

funding Town projects - is statutorily used to cover the years in which benefit payments are not covered

by the assets. Our declining discount rate is a blended rate of the long-term rate of return through 2035,

then the municipal bond yield rate through 2052.

The next valuation will be a complete valuation, tailored to our employees’ DOH, DOB, wage,

department, health plan election/eligibility, retirement system, and our retirees’ DOB, health plan

election, and retirement system, as of June 30, 2020.

1 The discount rate is the rate at which future benefit payments are ‘brought back’ to the present when calculating
liabilities; a lower discount rate results in a higher liability.

Department Town School Total
1 2

SECTION 9 - BREAKOUT OF RESULTS BY DEPARTMENT

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability

to Changes in the Discount Rate

Current Discount Rate: 3.87% 5,528,252 30,927,945 36,456,197

1% Decrease in the Discount Rate: 2.87% 6,690,291 37,429,000 44,119,291

1% Increase in the Discount Rate: 4.87% 4,620,126 25,847,412 30,467,538

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability

to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Current Trend Rates 5,528,252 30,927,945 36,456,197

1% Decrease in Trend Rates 4,371,144 24,454,477 28,825,621

1% Increase in Trend Rates 7,151,327 40,008,280 47,159,607

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

Inflows of Resources recognized in OPEB Expense

2018 250,045 1,440,190 1,690,235

2019 250,045 1,440,190 1,690,235

2020 250,045 1,440,191 1,690,236

2021 251,791 1,450,251 1,702,042

2022 196,738 1,133,157 1,329,895

Thereafter 59,382 342,026 401,408

Ending Total OPEB Liability - June 30, 2019

Total OPEB Liability, beginning of year 5,034,775 28,998,747 34,033,522

Service cost 272,082 980,521 1,252,603

Interest 235,949 1,332,487 1,568,436

Changes of benefit terms 0 0 0

Differences between expected and actual experience 0 0 0

Changes of assumptions 633,329 3,362,805 3,996,134

Benefit payments (150,322) (868,203) (1,018,525)

Net change in total OPEB liability 991,038   4,807,610   5,798,648

Total OPEB Liability, end of year 6,025,813   33,806,357   39,832,170

Page 35

Town of Harvard, Massachusetts Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions

Financial Reporting and Disclosures Under GASB 74 and GASB 75 as of June 30, 2019

Select Board Minutes   1   October 8, 2019

Select Board
Minutes

Tuesday, October 8, 2019 at 7:00pm
Town Hall Meeting Room, Harvard, MA

The meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by Chair Alice von Loesecke in the Town Hall Meeting Room.

Select Board members Kara Minar, Rich Maiore, Lucy Wallace and Stu Sklar were in attendance as well as Town

Administrator Tim Bragan, Assistant Town Administrator Marie Sobalvarro and Executive Assistant Julie Doucet.

Council on Aging appointment

Co-Chair Beth Williams came to introduce Lynne Musto-Pesa for appointment to the board however due to a

family emergency Musto-Peas was unable to attend. Williams described Musto-Pesa as an excellent candidate